

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INNER LIFE FUND AND THE
INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT–CROSS-PETITIONER**

Tami Fitzgerald
The Institute for Faith
and Family
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsen.com

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. ABORTION DEFIES NORMAL JUDICIAL
STANDARDS IN BOTH THE
MEDICAL AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL
CONTEXT. 4

 A. Abortion is the only medical procedure
 where health and safety regulations must
 meet a standard higher than rational
 basis. 6

 B. *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*
 thrust this Court back into the role of “ex
 officio medical board.” 8

 C. In abortion cases, this Court has
 jettisoned the *Salerno* standard
 applicable to facial challenges in every
 other context. 13

 D. Third party standing rules have been
 distorted in abortion litigation. 14

II. ABORTION IS A MEDICAL PROCEDURE
THAT HAS BEEN DECLARED A
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, CREATING
TENSION IN THE GOVERNMENT’S
REGULATORY ROLE. 14

III.	CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND MEDICAL PROCEDURES ARE ANALOGOUS IN SOME RESPECTS.....	18
A.	Constitutional rights and medical procedures are both subject to reasonable regulation.	18
1.	Even fundamental constitutional rights are subject to reasonable regulation.....	19
2.	The practice of medicine is subject to reasonable regulation.	20
B.	The government has no affirmative obligation to ensure access to abortion, either as a medical procedure or a constitutional right.....	23
1.	The government is not obligated to finance or ensure access to abortion, even when viewed as a <i>constitutional</i> right.	24
2.	The government is not obligated to fund or guarantee access to abortion or any other <i>medical</i> procedure.....	25
3.	The government may express a preference for childbirth over abortion.	26
C.	Access to abortion is subject to factors beyond the government's control, like any other medical procedure or any constitutional right.....	28

1. Access to abortion depends on the willingness and ability of private parties.....	29
2. Factors beyond state control impact access to abortion.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	19
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	26

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	26, 27
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	13
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346	15
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	7, 10

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24, 25
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	13
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	12, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 25, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	26
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24, 27

<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Sendak v. Arnold,</i> 429 U.S. 968 (1976).....	21
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia,</i> 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	20
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</i> 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,</i> 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	10, 12, 26, 27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4, 8, 13, 14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 15, 16, 19
U.S. Const. amend. V	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura Wolk and O. Carter Snead, *Article: Irreconcilable Differences? Whole Woman’s Health, Gonzales, and Justice Kennedy’s Vision of American Abortion Jurisprudence*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 719 (Summer 2018) 3, 4
